dance with
R 628 of he |_| Q 1 4 ‘ '
Ir\solvenc‘,'l (Er;g(;)lfgdsz I Compahies House
Wales) R
e e e Notice of final account pnor to dISSO utlon /
Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL ) , ’
- ;
g &
D
%
n 24/02/2024
COMPANIES HOUSE
@gﬁ Company detalls

Company number

BanGOnas

" | Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [ Furniture Bunny Ltd -

- bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Simon

~

Surname

Weir

Liquidator's-address:

£

Building name/number‘ 2 Lakeside

Street | Calder Island Way -
I

Post town | Wakefield

County/Region ( West Yorkshire ’

oote [W[F [2] [7[A[W[

Country

it

"+ Liquidator's name® -~

Full forename(s)

@ Other liquidator

Surname

Use this section to tell us about
_another liquidator.

Liquidator's:address®.

Building namelnumberl

s

'@ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
. -another liquidator.

Street [
|
Post town I
County/Region l L
Postcode TrrrrrT
Country l

" 04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14 -

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

P

Liquidator’s release

| O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release..

rd

Final account

I attach a opy of the final account.

Sign and date . -
Liquidator's signature | Snotre

X ZL/

Signature date

208 P2 [2fol2f3

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14 .

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬁPresenter information.

‘ ﬁ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companles House if there is a query.
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the

| public. record.

Fomm name

s el X .
. Where to send

cmayrme NS Insolvency Limited

7

2 Lakeside
[ Calder Island Way

|

[™*"  Wakefield
r“""’“*g"’" West Yorkshire

== wrrrrrrr

[ county

I Address

]nx

,Telephone
WA Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O - The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

.

| You may return this form to any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
‘return it to the address below:

| The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Crown.Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

A '§ [Further information

- | For further information please see the guidance notes

on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the

| forms page on the website at
“www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Furniture Bunny Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 30 May 2023 To 23 February 2024

Statement
of Affairs -
£ ’ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Cash in Hand. 5,000.00 ’
5,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 5,000.00
(5,000.00)
SECONDARY PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(29,037.63) HM Revenue & Customs NiL
NIL
- UNSECURED CREDITORS
(548.68) - Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(50,557.05) Directors NIL
) NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS .
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
] NIL
(75,243.36) NiL
REPRESENTED BY
/’ NIL
/f‘_
Simon Weir
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 28 December 2023 12:22

~ IPSSQLVer.502



NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

Cbmpany Name: Furniture Bunny Ltd (In Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 13484125 ’ .

This Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of the-Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Liquidator of the. Company, Simon Weir, of DSi Business Recovery, 2 Lakeside,
Calder Island Way, Wakefield, WF2 7AW (telephone number: 01924 790880), who was appointed by
the members and creditors. '

The Liquidator gives notice confirming that no dividend will be declared in the Liquidation of the
Company. :

There is insufficient funds to'pay a distribution to creditors after the experises of the Liguidation are
taken into account.

Simon Weir
Liquidator

Signed:

Date: 28 December 2023



NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Furniture Bunny Ltd (In Liquidation) {“the Company”)
Company Number: 13484125

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Liquidator of the Company, Simon Weir of DS! Business Recovery, 2 Lakeside, Calder
Island Way, Wakefield, WF2 7AW (telephone number: 01924 790880), who was appointed by the
members and creditors.

The Liquidator gives notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up. -
Creditors have the right:

(i) to request information. from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(ii)  to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules; and
(ili)  to object to the release of the Liquidator by glvmg notice in writing below before the end of
the prescribed period to:

Simon Weir
DSI Business Recovery :
2 Lakeside, Calder Island Way, Wakefield, WF2 TAW

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks-after delivery of'this notice, or (ii) if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that t‘equest_ or application is finally d_etermihed.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) on delivering
" to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected

to release.

The Liguidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office unless
any of the Company’s creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf. -

Signed: %/

Simon Weir
Liquidator

Dated: 28 December 2023



Va

RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 ANDV18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may fn,ake a written request.to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a final report under rule 18.14:

e . asecured creditor; )
e anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor’in question); or '
e . any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court. .
(2) Arequest of an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of them in the case of an appl’ication_by more than one creditor.

Rule 18.34
(1) This rule applies to'anlappli‘catiobﬁ ina winding-up» made by a person mentioned in paragraph
(2) on the grounds that:

o the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

o the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or -

o the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable: -

e asecured cre;ditor; or .

e anunsecured creditor with either _
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that
creditor), or
{ii) the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight wéeks after receipt by the
applicant of the‘ﬁnal/report or.account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



FINAL ACCOUNT

Furniture Bunny Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQU'IDAT‘ION'

Liquidator’s Final Account of Furniture Bunny Ltd

s



. FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - [N CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Content
o [ntroduction A
o Admiﬁistration and Planning
e Enquires and Investigations
o Realisation of.A'sse'ts
e Creditors
o Feesand EkpénSe‘é e
° Creditorg' Rights.

o ECRegulations

e Conclusion

Appendices »
o Appeﬁdix | - Statutory Iﬁformatibn '
e Appendixli - Receipt'sian‘d Payments accoﬁnt for the péﬁ‘od ‘340/05/2023 to‘28/ 12/2023
e Appendixili - Crecﬁtor's Gﬁidé‘to Fees & Charge Out RatéAs"rv-.' ' |

o Appendix IV - Works undertaken for the périod .

o Appendix V - Time cost information for period 30/05/2023 fo.28/12/2023 . 4

Liquidator’s Final Account of Furniture Bdnny Ltd



. FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

INTRODUCTION
This report provides a summ/ary of the outcome of the Liquidation of Furniture Bunny Ltd. ‘

The Liquidation commenced in May 2023 with assets e§timated to total £5,000 and anticipated
liabilities of £ :

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of stétuto‘r“y and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in'enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist.in the efficient and compliant progressing.of the admm(stra’uon of the case, which
ensures that'work is carried out to high professional standards.

Reporting S

The Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors. In consideration of
the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to ensure that reports
and other communications with creditors have provided useful: detalls of the strateg(es pursued and
the outcomes anticipated.

Other administration tasks -
During the Liquidation a number of full case reviews have been carried out. .
ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the director(s)
{and senior employees) by means of questionnaires (and interviews); making enquiries of the
Company’s accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and examining
the Company’s bank statements, accounts and other records.

The information acquired from this process enabled the Liquidator to' meet his statutory duty to
submit a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the Insolvency
Service.

This work was also carried gut with the objective -of making an initial assessment-of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically
include any potential claims which may be brought against parties elther connected to or who have
past dealings with the Company :

This initial assessment hasbeen completed and the Liquidator did not identify any further assets or
actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors.

Pre-Appointment transactions with'cdnnécted parties

After reviews have been carried out there have been no Pre- Appomtment transactions that has come
to the liquidator’s attention that warrant further investigation.

-t

Liquidator’s Final Account of Furniture Bunny Ltd o . _ 3



. FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - IN CREDITOR@’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

REALISATION OF ASSETS (AS STIPULATED IN APPENDIX II)

At the date of liquidation, the Company had Cash in Hand in respect of the sale of a motor vehicle.
This amount has been received in full.

There have been no other asset realisations.
Transactions with connected parties

Since my appointment asaletoa connected party has not occurred.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
Liquidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the:list at Appendix [ll. The following
sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid. -

Secured creditors

The Company has not granted any charges over its assets and as such there are no secured creditors
in the matter.

Preferential creditors -
HM Revenue & Customs .

HM Revenue & Custom:s liability was estimated to total £29;037 at the date of 'liquidation.. lam yet to
receive a claim from them in- the matter to date.

Unsecured creditors ’
Unsecured creditors were 'e‘sti'mated to total £51,105. To date I have received claims totalling £50,757.
Dividend prospects

It is not anticipated that a distribution will be made to any class of creditor.

FEES AND EXPENSES -

As per the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors, | am entitled to draw £5,000‘plus VAT in
respect of work carried out in connection with the preparation of the statement of affairs and this
sum has been drawn as shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account [ can confirm this fee was
paid from asset realisations.

A payment of £1,000 plus VAT from this fee was paid to Cal Accountants Ltd for their assistance with
preparing accounts in connection with the Statement of Affairs and pension information. The fee for

assisting with the Statement of Affairs and meetings was paid from first: realxsatlons on appointment. This
fee was discharged by DS Busmess Recovery.

The Liquidator’s fees

Liquidator’s Final Account of Furniture Bunny Ltd



’

' FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then oversees the work-undertaken. Where the.issues are complex
and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a senior manager or director.

The basis of the Liquidator‘s-fees was approved by creditors on 30/05/2023 in accordance with the
following resolution:

“THAT the basis of the Liquidator’s fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Liquidator and his staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time
to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by the firm at the time
when the work is-pérformed.” '

I can confirm that my post'appointment time costs total £3,663 do not exceed the original estimate
of £5,250. Due to negligible asset realisations, no amounts have been drawn against these costs.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the
Liquidator considers that the original fees & expenses estimates are unlikely to be exceeded.

Disbursements

The category 1 disbursements paid for since the date of appointment total £329: These represent the
simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments made in relation to the assignment such as
specific bond and advertising costs. These costs have been met by DSI Business Recovery.

There has been no category 2 disbursements paid throughout the course of the liquidation.
Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website

athttp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the
firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy is attached at Appendix Iil.

Other professional costs
There has been no other professional fees paid throughout the course of the liquidation.

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor méy, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21'days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

. An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,

within 8 weeks of receipt of th|s report. Any secured creditor may make a Slmllal’ application to court
within the same time limit. ~ '

CONCLUSION

Liquidator’s Final Account of Furniture Bunny Ltd ‘ ( 5



FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

There are no other matters outstanding and the affairs of the compéany have been fully wound up.

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

; P
/“
e

7

Signed

Simon Weir
Liquidator
. 28 December 2023‘

Appendix |

Statutory Information-

Company Name - o Furniture éunny Ltd |

Former Trading Nar'-n‘e_;‘. ‘-’ 3

Company Number - 1‘3484125A

Registered Qfﬁce - » ” - 2 Lakeside, Calderhlsl,and V\;a'y, Wak_efiel'd, West _Y.orkshire,' WF2 |
’ 7AW S

.

Liquidator’s Final-Account of Fdrniture'Bunny Ltd -



FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - IN CREDITORé’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Trading Address Branch House, 31-33 Branch Road, Batley, WF17 55B
Officeholders Simon Weir, 9099
Officeholders address - - DS! Business Recovery

. 2 Llakeside, Calderisland Way, Wakefield, WF2 7AW

Date of appointment - 30 May 2023

s

Liquidator’s Final Account of Furniture Bunny Ltd



" FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix If

Receipts and Payments account for the period 30/05/2023 to 28/12/2023.

W\

Liquidator’s Final. Account of‘Furni‘ture"_Bu nny VLtd



Furniture Bunny Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
' To 28 December 2023 .

RECEIPTS . ’ '~ Statemient Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

CashinHand . . : . -5,000.00 5,000.00
5,000.00

PAYMENTS .~ .
Preparation of S.of A. ~ -~ .~ T 5,000.00
HM Revenue & Customs. -~~~ -+ . ' ~ (29,037.63) 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors. .~~~ -~ -~ °- . (548.68) 0.00
Directors _ S : - .. (50,557.05) - : 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders.. -~ : . ... - - (100.00). 0.00
5,000.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) . e _ o 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

o 0.00
) Sihon Weir
' Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 : C e ... IPSSQL Ver. 5:04 . IR - " 28 December2023 11:48



FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix Il

A'copy of the Creditor's Guide to Fees and charge out rates can be found on our website -
www.dsinsol.com 7

If you have any issues accessing this document or require a hard cop'y blease do not hesitate to
contact Tom Riordan of my office on 01924 790880. '

Liquidator's Final Account of f-:urnitﬁre-B'dnriy td



FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LlQU[DATlON

’

Appendix IV

Detailed list of work undertaken in the whole penod 30/05/2023 to 28/12/2023

Below is detalled mformatlon about the tasks undertaken by the' quu1dators

nnual ¢orporation tax returns

'Quarterly VAT returns

- Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

“Bonding’ the case for the value of the assets

_Filing of ‘documents

eriodicile reviews-documenting strategy

eriodicreviews of the application of ethical, anti- money Iaundenng and ann -bribery safeguards .

Mainténance of statutory and case progressmn wsk lists/diaries .

Updating:chécklists . . R

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts ) ’

Requesting bank statements.

Bank account reconciliations

¥ Corréspondence with.bank régarding speclfc transfers

£ :Maintenance.of the estate cash book . coa

Banking. remlttances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

@ Discussions regardmg strategies,to be pursued

.:Meetings with tearn members-and independent adwsers to consider’ practlcal technlcal and legal aspects of the case

5@ 5 Deahng with'records in storage o .
endmg jobfilés to storage

Id'entifying whether there is a pension scheme N
Submitting the relevant notices if a pension scheme is identified

Instru:tlng agents to wind up any pension. scheme

‘\daising:and providing information.to be able to finalise wmdlan the pension scheme
C(rculatmg initial-report to-creditors upon appointiment .
Preparmg annual:progress: report investigation and’ general repons to. credltors .
Disclosure of salés to connected parties * '

: Preparation of decisicn.procedure notices; proxles/votmg forms and advemsemen(.s -
" Notice: rof decnsuon procedure to all known ¢creditors . .

ollate’ and examlne ‘proofs and proxiés/votes to conclude: decrsnons Lo S,

or:virtual or: physncal meetings: preparation of meeting file, lncludmg agenda cemf cate of postage. attendance register, list
f.creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes- of meetmg

es'oondlng to queries.and questions following decisions

Rev:ew case 1o ensure all.matters. have been finalised

ssue ﬁnal accdunt to creditors : L

ile.documents with Regustrar of Companies

Coller.tmn and making an mventory of company books and records
. Correspondence to-request information on the company’s deahngs, makmg further enquiries of third parties
eviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and: d\rectors .
econstruction of financial:affairs of the company |
_Reviewing company’s books and records
reparation of deficiency statement . ’ .
eview of specific transactions and liaising w:th dlrectors regardmg certam transactions’

@

. 15
. ﬁaﬁt eparing statutory investigation reports.
3 OnanEEs] jaising'with lnsolvency Service

ubmlssuon of report with the Insolvency Service . " L s . °
reparation-and submission of supplementary mformatlon if requ:red . .
Asslstmg -the'Insolvency Serwce with its investigations .

eview and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatlves via; facsrmlle, email and post
! Assnstmg employees to pursue claims via the' RPO ; ;

Rt - Correspondmg with the:PPF-and the Pensions Regulator - e

q . Receuptnng and.fi flmg‘POD when ot related to-a dividend
.Corresponding: With.RPO, regardmg POD when-not related toa dwldend

Proe essmqu" % f?”"f’e"%f 3| Preparation of correspondénce to potential-creditors inviting submission of POD
;%g »é% 5| Receipt of POD - .

10

Liquidator’s Finai‘ Account of Furfiituré Buniy'Ltd "



.

-

FINAL ACCOUNT OF FURNITURE BUNNY LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix V

R

_ -Time cost summary for period 30/05/2023 to 28/12/2023 -

. 7 '
Liquidator’s Final Account of Furniture Bunny Ltd -

11



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

F043 - Furniture Bunny Ltd
All Post Appointment Project Codes
To: 28/12/2023 :

Classlfication of Wark Function : Partner Manager Other Senlor Asslstants & Total Hours Time Cost (E) Average Hourly
: - Professlonals Support Staff Rate (£)
Administration & Planning : 2.00 - 635 ) ’ 000, - ’ 120 . 9.55 2,497.50 261.52
Case Specific Matters . . : 0.00 0.00° 0.00 . 045 ) 045 7875 175.00
Creditors 0.00 . ’ 0.55 T 000 . : ) 000 . o Tess 137.50 250.00
" lovestigations . T s oo o 085 ) 000 4.50 - . 5.15 - -950.00 184.47
. . o . - ' N . “ - N
Realisition of Assets \ i~ - 000 N . N “0.00 N N 000" *0.00 SN n 0,00 : 0.00 N 0.00
Trading’ o o 000 - . 000 - 000 - . 0.00 Co 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours C : 2.00 ’ C 7.55 000 . eas . 15.70 3,663.75 233.36
0.00

Total Fees Glalmed

Total Disbursements Claimed

Page 1 of 1 . Version 15-03-18 28 December 2023 11:53



